
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3720 March 23, 2007 
(B) for all other functions, $400,413,000,000 

in new budget authority and $471,714,000,000 
in outlays. 

On page 62, insert after line 7 the following 
new section: 
SEC. ll . DEFICIT-NEUTRAL RESERVE FUND FOR 

GI BILL OF RIGHTS AND BENEFITS. 
The Chairman of the Senate Budget Com-

mittee may revise the aggregates, alloca-
tions, and other levels in this resolution for 
a bill, joint resolution, motion, amendment, 
or conference report that would enhance ben-
efits and rights for returning members of the 
military serving in wars and all other mili-
tary personnel who have provided a service 
to their country, by the amounts provided in 
such legislation for that purpose, provided 
that such legislation is deficit-neutral over 
the total of fiscal years 2007 through 2012. 

SA 626. Mr. NELSON of Nebraska (for 
himself, Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. BAUCUS, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, Ms. STABENOW, Mr. 
SALAZAR, Mr. NELSON of Florida, and 
Mr. PRYOR) proposed an amendment to 
the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 
21, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2008 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2007 and 2009 through 2012; 
as follows: 

At the end of title III, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. ESTATE TAX REFORM INITIATIVE. 

The Chairman of the Senate Committee on 
the Budget may revise the aggregates, allo-
cations, and other appropriate levels in this 
resolution for a bill, joint resolution, amend-
ment, motion, or conference report that 
would provide for estate tax reform legisla-
tion that addresses the current flaws in the 
estate tax law by establishing an estate tax 
exemption level of $5,000,000, an estate tax 
rate of 35 percent, and a 5 percent surcharge 
on the largest estates, provided that such 
legislation does not increase the deficit over 
the total of fiscal years 2007 through 2012. 

SA 627. Mr. PRYOR (for himself and 
Ms. KLOBUCHAR) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 21, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2008 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2007 and 2009 through 2012; 
as follows: 

On page 18, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 13, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 17, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 20, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 21, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 24, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 18, line 25, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 19, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 26, line 25, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

SA 628. Ms. SNOWE (for herself and 
Mrs. LINCOLN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by her to 
the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 
21, setting forth the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2008 and including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for 
fiscal years 2007 and 2009 through 2012; 
which was ordered to lie on the table; 
as follows: 

On page 50, line 8, insert ‘‘and including 
the reduction of the income threshold for the 
refundable child tax credit under section 24 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to 
$10,000 with no inflation adjustment’’ after 
‘‘refundable tax relief’’. 

SA 629. Ms. SNOWE (for herself and 
Mr. ROCKEFELLER) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 21, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2008 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2007 and 2009 
through 2012; as follows: 

On page 50, line 8, insert ‘‘and including 
the reauthorization of the new markets tax 
credit under section 45D of the Internal Rev-
enue Code of 1986 for an additional 5 years 
and $17,000,000,000 in tax credit authority’’ 
after ‘‘refundable tax relief’’. 

SA 630. Ms. SNOWE submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 21, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2008 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2007 and 2009 
through 2012; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 50, line 8, insert ‘‘and including 
the creation of SIMPLE cafeteria plans as 
provided in section 2 of S. 555 of the 110th 
Congress’’ after ‘‘refundable tax relief’’. 

SA 631. Mr. GREGG submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 21, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2008 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2007 and 2009 
through 2012; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 31, after line 11, insert the fol-
lowing: 

(d) APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATIONS.—For 
the purposes of enforcing this resolution, 
notwithstanding rule 3 of the Budget 
Scorekeeping Guidelines set forth in the 
joint explanatory statement of the com-

mittee of conference accompanying Con-
ference Report 105–217, provisions of any ap-
propriations bill, act, joint resolution, an 
amendment thereto, or a motion or a con-
ference report thereon (only to the extent 
that such provision was not committed to 
conference), that would have been estimated 
as changing direct spending or receipts for 
any fiscal year after 2008 under section 252 of 
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985 (as in effect prior to Sep-
tember 30, 2002) were they included in an Act 
other than an appropriations Act shall be 
treated as direct spending or receipts legisla-
tion, as appropriate, under this section. 

SA 632. Mr. LEVIN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 21, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2008 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2007 and 2009 
through 2012; as follows: 

At the end of title III, add the following: 
SEC. lll. DEFICIT-NEUTRAL RESERVE FUND 

FOR MANUFACTURING INITIATIVES. 
The Chairman of the Senate Committee on 

the Budget may revise the allocations, ag-
gregates, and other appropriate levels in this 
resolution for one or more bills, joint resolu-
tions, amendments, motions, or conference 
reports, including tax legislation, that would 
revitalize the United States domestic manu-
facturing sector by increasing Federal re-
search and development, by expanding the 
scope and effectiveness of manufacturing 
programs across the Federal government, by 
increasing support for development of alter-
native fuels and leap-ahead automotive and 
energy technologies, and by establishing tax 
incentives to encourage the continued pro-
duction in the United States of advanced 
technologies and the infrastructure to sup-
port such technologies, by the amounts pro-
vided in that legislation for those purposes, 
provided that such legislation would not in-
crease the deficit over the total of the period 
of fiscal years 2007 through 2012. 

SA 633. Mrs. DOLE submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 21, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2008 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal years 2007 and 2009 
through 2012; as follows: 

On page 16, line 10, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 16, line 11, increase the amount by 
$7,500,000. 

On page 16, line 14, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 16, line 18, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 16, line 19, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 16, line 22, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 16, line 23, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 17, line 2, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 26, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 26, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$7,500,000. 

On page 26, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 04:32 Mar 24, 2007 Jkt 059060 PO 00000 Frm 00062 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A23MR6.136 S23MRPT1m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
P

R
O

D
1P

C
66

 w
ith

 S
E

N
A

T
E


